IRON LIMITED

SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION UNDER
PART IliIA OF THE TRADE PRACTICES ACT 1974 (CTH)
FOR DECLARATION OF THE SERVICE PROVIDED

BY THE GOLDSWORTHY RAILWAY

30 April 2008



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15,

CONTENTS

Description
Background

Executive Summary

Definitions

About Atlas

Facility used to provide the service

The service provider

History of access negotiations

Jurisdiction

Criterion (B) - Uneconomical to develop another Facility

Criterion (A) - Access would promote a material Increase In
competition in at least one market other than the market for
the service

Criterion (C) - National significance

Criterion (D} - Human health and safety

Criterion (E) - Application of an effective access regime
Criterion (F)} - Public interest

Period for which declaration is sought

NCC's residual discretion

Objects and purpose of Part lllA of the TPA

Annexure A - Map indicating Atlas’ projects in the Pilbara

Annexure B - Projects timetable and conceptual development
pipeline

Page

10

12

14
15
15
16
16
16
16
18

19



ATLAS IRON LIMITED

SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION UNDER PART llIA OF THE
TRADE PRACTICES ACT 1974 (CTH) FOR DECLARATION OF THE SERVICE
PROVIDED BY THE GOLDSWORTHY RAILWAY

BACKGROUND

A TPI, a wholly owned subsidiary of FMG, applied to the NCC on 16 November 2007
under section 44F of the TPA for a recommendation that the service provided by the
Goldsworthy Railway be declared.

B Atlas makes this submission in support of the TP! Application for consideration
pursuant to section 44GB(3) of the TPA.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Atlas Iron Limited is an ASX-listed iron cre company on target for production by August 2008.
The company has a land holding in excess of 9000km? in the Pilbara and Midwest regions of
Western Australia and is well positioned to become a significant contributor to Australian iron
ore production.

The company is targeting production of:

(a) 12Mtpa of DSO before 2012 from its Pardoo and Abydos hematite projects from a
resource target of 120 - 180Mt of DSO at 57% to 60% Fe; and

(b) 10Mtpa of magnetite from a resource target of 1.5 billion tonnes of magnetite at 35%
to 40% Fe.

The Goldsworthy Railway transects Atlas’ wholly-owned Pardoo hematite project and Ridley
magnetite project approximately 75km east of Port Hedland.

Atlas believes that there are compelling economic, environmental and social benefits to be
derived from a declaration of the Goldsworthy Service under Part HIA of the TPA, In particular,
the company submits that:

+ jron ore, which is exported at a low unit price in high volumes, is a bulk material which
demands a reliable, economic mode of transport in order to ensure its viability,

+ the current use of the Goldsworthy Railway is not in the national or public interest
having regard to the importance of the iron ore industry to Australia and the current
underutilisation of the infrastructure, particularly east of the junction of the Goldsworthy
and Newman railways, by the Provider;

« the inability of third parties to access the Goldsworthy Service will result in higher prices
and lower service quality in both upstream and downstream markets as mining
companies such as Atlas move to production; and

« fair access to infrastructure such as the Goldsworthy Railway is necessary to prevent
development of the Pilbara from being constrained by service bottlenecks.




ATLAS IRON LIMITED SUBMISSICN IN SUPPCRT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

Atlas makes this submission in support of the TP| Application and with the goal of assisting the
NCC in relation to its assessment of the criteria prescribed by section 44G(2) of the TPA by
reference to Atlas' relevant activities and objectives in the region.

This submission endeavours to address, among other things, the specific questions posed by
the NCC in its lefter to Atlas dated 31 March 2008, including:

« the use that Atlas might make of the Goldsworthy Railway if access were available;

+ the alternative transport options available to Atlas and the cost of those alternatives in
comparison with access to the Goldsworthy Railway;,

« the potential cost savings to Atlas if access were available and the relationship of that
cost saving to the company's development expenditure;

+ the likely effect of access on Atlas' iron ore export volumes and the time it will fake to
reach those higher volumes;

+ the likely effect of access on other potential producers if access were available,
including the development of additional mines and resources that may not otherwise be
developed; and

« the likely effect of access on resource development and exploration by the company.

Aflas strongly believes that the criteria for recommendation of the Goldsworthy Service have
been satisfied and is confident that its experience in the Pilbara can provide useful assistance
and insight to the NCC during consideration of its recommendation to the Minister.

The company would be pleased to address any additional queries the NCC may have in
relation to this submission.

1 DEFINITIONS
In this submission unless the context otherwise requires:
ASX means the Australian Securities Exchange;
Atlas means Atlas Iron Limited ACN 110 396 168;
BHPB means BMP Billiton Limited ACN 004 (28 077;
BHPBIO means BHP Billiton Iron Ore Ply Ltd ACN 008 700 981;
DSO means direct shipping grade iron ore;
FMG means Fortescue Metals Group Ltd ACN 002 594 872;

Goldsworthy Railway means the facility described by the railway line of
approximately 210 kilometres in length which runs from a location near Yarrie, at one
end, to a location near Finucane Island within the port of Port Hedland, at the other
end, and all points in between, including the associated infrastructure set out at
paragraph 3.3 of the TP| Application;

Goldsworthy Service means the service (as that term is defined in section 44B of
the TPA) referred to in paragraph 3.1,




ATLAS IRCN LIMITED SUBMISSION IiN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTRY SERVICE

Mining Act means the Mining Act 1978 (WA),
Minister means the designated Minister under section 44D of the TPA,;

Mount Goldsworthy Joint Venture Participants means:

(a) BHP Billiton Minerals Pty Ltd ACN 008 694 782 (manager and operator of
the Goldsworthy Railway) - 85%;

(b) Mitsui fron Ore Corporation Pty Ltd ACN 050 157 456 - 7%, and

(c) ITOCHU Minerals & Energy of Australia Pty Ltd ACN 009 256 259 - 7%;

Mount Newman Joint Venture Participants means:

(a) BHP Biliiton Minerals Pty Ltd ACN 008 694 782;
(b} Mitsui-ftochu fron Pty Ltd ACN 008 702 761; and
(c) ITOCHU Minerals & Energy of Australia Pty Ltd ACN 009 256 259;

NCC means the National Competition Council;

Provider means the Mount Goldsworthy Joint Venture Participants, Mount Newman
Joint Venture Participants and BHPBIO;

Service has the meaning given under section 44B of the TPA;

Supplementary Submission means the document entitled 'The Pilbara
Infrastructure Pty Ltd Supplementary Submission (Public Version) - Application under
Part llA of the Trade Practices Act 1974 for Declaration of the Service Provided by
the Mount Goldsworthy Joint Venture Participants' Railway' dated 18 January 2008;

TPI means The Pilbara Infrastructure Pty Ltd ACN 103 096 340;

TPI Application means the document entitled 'The Pilbara Infrastructure Pty Ltd
application under Part {llA of the Trade Practices Act 1974 for declaration of the
service provided by the Mount Goldsworthy Joint Venture Participants' dated 16
November 2007; and

TPA means the Trade Practices Act 1974 (Cth).




ATLAS IRON LIMETED SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

2 ABOUT ATLAS

2.1 Atlas is an ASX-listed iron ore company which has a number of projects in
the Pilbara and Midwest regions of Western Australia over in excess of
9,000km2 of land. Atlas is well placed to become a significant producer of
iron ore in Australia.

22 Atlas' projects in the Pilbara region are known as the Pardoo and Abydos
projects. The Goldsworthy Railway transects the Pardoo project.

2.3 Annexure A is a map which indicates the location of the Pardoo and
Abydos projects in relation to the Goldsworthy Railway.

24 The Pardoo project is located approximately 75 km east of Port Hedland.
Production is scheduled to commence at Pardoo in August 2008 at
approximately 1Mtpa in the first year, increasing fo 3Mipa by 2010.

2.5 The Abydos project is located approximately 130 km south of Port Hedland.
Production is scheduled to commence at Abydos in the fourth quarter of
2009.

28 The company also owns the magnetite iron ore project known as the Ridley

Magnetite project proximate to Pardoo. A magnetite resource of 853Mt at
37.2% has been defined, which the company anticipates will sustain a mine
life in excess of 25 vyears. Current projections are for production to
commence in 2012. The nature of magnetite iron ore is that there will be a
relatively high tonnage at a lower in-situ grade compared to DSO. The iron
ore is then beneficiated to produce a high grade iron ore concentrate.

2.7 The company is targeting production of;

2.7.1 12Mtpa of DSO before 2012 from the Pardoc and Abydos
projecis from a resource target of 120 - 180Mt of DSO at 57% fo
60% Fe; and

272 10Mtpa from a resources target of 1.5 billion tonnes of magnetite
at 35% to 40% Fe.

2.8 Annexure B comprises tables which set out Atlas".
2.8.1 project timetables; and
28.2 conceptual project development pipeline.

2.9 Atlas' contact details are:

David Flanagan
Managing Director
Ground Floor

10 Richardson Street
West Perth WA 8005

Telephone + (61 8) 9476 7900
Facsimile + (61 8) 9476 7988
Email davidf@atlasiron.com.au




ATLAS IRON LIMITED

SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

2.10 Atlas' postal address is:
PO Box 223
West Perth WA 6872
3 FACILITY USED TO PROVIDE THE SERVICE

Relevant service

3.1

3.2

3.3

Atlas seeks use of the infrastructure facility described as the Goldsworthy
Railway.

Atlas seeks access to both the rail haulage service of the Provider or a third
party (the above rail service) and the service provided by way of the
Goldsworthy Railway itself (the below rail service).

Atlas defines the 'service' for the purposes of the definition given to that
term under section 44B of the TPA as both:

3.31 the use of the Goldsworthy Railway - an ‘infrastructure facility'
within the meaning of paragraph (a) of the definition; and

3.3.2 the haulage of bulk material between points on the Goldsworthy
Railway - 'handling or transporting things' within the meaning of
paragraph (b) of the definition.

Purposes for which Atlas intends to use the Goldsworthy Service

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Atlas primarily seeks access to the Goldsworthy Service in order tc secure
above rail haulage of bulk material between points on the Goldsworthy
Railway, including between the Pardoo project and port facilities on
Finucane Island.

in the short term, Atlas seeks use of the Goldsworthy Service to access rail
haulage services provided by:

3.51 the Provider by means of the Goldsworthy Railway (including by
use of the Provider's locomotives and rolling stock); or

3.5.2 third parties (such as TFI} who, by virtue of the declaration of the
Goldsworthy Service, are able to offer a rail haulage service of
bulk material by means of the Goldsworthy Railway (using their
own locomotives and rolling stock).

Atlas also supports a declaration of the Goldsworthy Service in order fo
create the potential for Atlas to operate its own locomotives and rolling
stock on the Goldsworthy Railway in line with increases in export volumes.

Atlas is a 'third party’ within the definition given to that term under section
44B of the TPA for the purposes of Division 3 of Part llIA.

Should the Goldsworthy Service be declared, the company intends to
pursue negotiated access to the service.




ATLAS IRON LIMITED SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

Reasons for seeking access

3.9 iron ore and other bulk materials mined at Pardoo need to be transported to
pori facilities in Port Hedland for export,

3.10 The Goldsworthy Railway is the only railway facility servicing mines along
its route.

3.1 There are three options for the transport of bulk materials from Pardoo to
port facilities in Port Hedland:

3.11.1  Accessing the Goldsworthy Service in order for:

(a) a third party to provide an above rail service 1o Atlas for
the transport of its ore to port; or

(b) Atlas to utilise it own rolling stock and locomotives on
the line.

3.11.2  Trucking from mine site to the port.
3.11.3  Building a new railway between FPardoo and the port.

3.12 For the reasons set out herein, it is apparent that access o the service
provided by the Goldsworthy Railway is the preferred haulage option for the
transport of bulk iron ore produced by Atlas fo port.

Transport cost comparison

3.13 Indicative transport cost modelling for the Pardoo mine has been
undertaken.
3.14 Modelling shows that the cost to Aflas of transporting ore by use of the

Goldsworthy Railway is between 15% - 20% of the cost of constructing and
operating a service duplicating that offered by the Goldsworthy Service.

3.15 The indicative cost, in dollars per net tonne, of transporting iron ore from
both Pardoo and a hypothetical mine 150 kilometres from Port Hedland are
given in the following table:

Distance  from | Access to | Trucking Constructing

Port Goldsworthy and  operating
Service new railway
($/nt) ($/nt) ($/nt)

75 Kilometres | 3.50 9.75 19

{Pardoo)

150 kilometres 6.50 19.50 38

3.186 Atlas also believes that it could benefit from economies of scale associated

with the larger volumes of ore able to be transported by rail relative to road.




ATLAS IRCON LIMITED SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

Summary
Atlas' reasons for seeking access to the service can be summarised as follows:

3.17 Haulage by rail from Pardoo to Port Hedland is the cheapest and most
efficient means of transporting bulk materials by reference to operating
expenditure.

3.18 It would be uneconomic for Atlas to develop its own railway for the hautage
of bulk materials along the rail corridor already serviced by the Goldsworthy
Railway (see paragraphs 5.1 - 5.7 of the TPI| Application and paragraphs
6.15 - 6.17 of the Supplementary Submission).

3.19 There are economies of scale associated with the transport of bulk material
in relatively larger volumes, including cost savings associated with
stockpiling and loading of ore at port by use of rail as opposed to road
transport.

3.20 The reduced transport costs achievable by access to the Goldsworthy
Service would improve the viability of marginal resources by lowering the
cut-off grade of ore that can be economically produced, transported and
exported by Allas, thereby increasing the company's Pilbara resource
footprint.

3.21 The Ridley magnetite project, due to come online in 2012, will produce
relatively low grade ore at relatively high volume in comparison to DSO and,
as such, transport of the magnetite by rail (as opposed to, for example,
slurry pipeling) improves the viability of the sale of magnetite concentrate.

3.22 The Goldsworthy Service is not operating at or near capacity and there is
scope for third party access to the service for the haulage of bulk materials
without unduly constraining the Provider's usage of the railway.

3.23 Access to the Goldsworthy Service would improve the potential for
expansion of Atlas' existing DSO and magnetite resources, and that of
other proponents, by encouraging iron ore exploration to optimise operating
efficiencies and take advantage of the lower grade cut-offs.

3.24 Rail service providers in the Pilbara (including the Provider) have been
unwilling fo negotiate access to rail services by third parties on commercial
ferms (see paragraphs 4 and 6.70 - 6.87 of the Supplementary Submission
and paragraph 5 below).

3.25 Access to the Goldsworthy Service would promote a significant increase in
competition for rail haulage services on the Goldsworthy Railway which
would put downward pressure on haulage prices.

3.26 There is continuing uncertainty associated with licences for the transport of
bulk minerais via road in Western Australia. Under the Transport Co-
ordination Act 1966 (WA) heavy vehicles require a licence to transport
particular goods and to use particular routes. The Minister has a broad
discretion whether to grant such licences, including having regard to
existing services for the carriage of goods upon the route.




ATLAS IRON LIMITED SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

3.27 it is not economically feasible for Atlas or any other third party to duplicate
the Goldsworthy Service. The company maintains that third party access to
the Goldsworthy Service is the most economically, socially and
environmentally appropriate mode of transporting bulk material for export.

3.28 Fair and reasonable access for third parties to essential infrastructure
facilities such as the Goldsworthy Service is important for effective
competition.

Port facilities via the Goldsworthy Service

3.29 Atlas supports the submissions made at paragraph 3.9(1)-(6) of the TPI
Application.

3.30 In November 2007 Atlas entered into a facility agreement with the Port
Hedland Port Authority for the Public Access Facility located at Utah Point.
Pursuant to the agreement, Atlas has agreed to prepay $15 million in port
facilities charges to be recouped with notional interest from tonnage
shipped from the berth. The berth wili have a minimum capacity of 15Mt
and is expected to be operational in the latter part of 2009,

Impact of Goldsworthy Service on other services

3.31 Allas, like TPI, will accept flexible arrangements and times for access to use
of the Goldswerthy Railway and will work with the Provider to ensure
access does not unduly interfere with the Provider's existing operations.

3.32 Atlas otherwise supports the submissions in paragraphs 3.11 - 3.12 of the
TPE Application,

4 THE SERVICE PROVIDER
4.1 Atlas supports paragraphs 4.1 - 4.9 of the TP Application.
5 HISTORY OF ACCESS NEGOTIATIONS
5.1 Aflas has met with representatives from BHPB to discuss the potential for

Atlas to gain access to the Goldsworthy Railway on commercial terms.
5.2 BHPB was unreceptive to any access being granted to Atlas.

53 Atlas is also aware of the efforts by other third parties, such as FMG, to
negotiate access to parts of the Goldsworthy Service and it is commonly
understood in the Pilbara mining industry that the Provider is not willing to
negotiate access to the Goldsworthy Service.

6 JURISDICTION
6.1 Atlas supports the submissions at paragraphs 6.1 - 6.8 of the TPI
Application.

Goldsworthy Service is not a production process

6.2 Atlas notes that three Federal Court judges have now determined that the
Goldsworthy Railway is a service for the purposes of section 44B of the

8



ATLAS IRON LIMITED

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

SUBMISSION IN SUPPCRT OF ARPPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

TPA: BHP Bilfiton Iron Ore Pty Ltd v The National Competition Council &
Anor [2008] FCA 1764, at [178] per Middleton J and on appeal in BHP
Billiton Iron Ore Pty Lid v The National Competition Councif [2007] FCAFC
157 {Full Court Decision), at [179] per Greenwood J (with whom Sundberg
J agreed, at [1]).

The dissenting judgment of Finkelstein J in the Full Court Decision indicated
that His Honour considered there was insufficient facts to determine
whether the Goldsworthy Service was part of the Provider's production
process. His Honour concluded, at [62):

't repeat that neither the findings made by the judge nor the evidence in the
appeal book enables me to determine whether the sfeps beginning with the
mining of ore and ending with the creation of export grade iron ore
constitute one or several production processes or whether the rail link to
Port Hedland is part of a production process or, Iif it matters, an auxiliary
operation. Importantly, if, as seems likely, there are several processes
involved, it will be necessary fo consider in some detail what function the
rail links perform — do they directly confribute to the blending process or
are the rail links merely the means by which ore is taken from one place of
production to another. As | have explained, those questions should be
answered primarily from the perspective of those who understand and know
the industry. Accordingly, | would allow each appeal with costs and remit
the matters for rehearing.’

Greenwood J, having considered the observations of Finkelstein J,
addressed the question of a deficiency of facts at [191] - [198] of the Full
Court Decision before dismissing it, and the appeal, at [199].

It follows that there has not been any finding by any Federal Court judge
that the Goldsworthy Railway is not a service within the meaning of section
44B.

On 7 March 2008, the High Court granted BHPBIG special leave to appeal
the Full Court Decision: BHF Billiton Iron Ore Pty Lid v The National
Competition Council [2008] HCATrans 119.

' Atlas further submits that:

6.7.1 for the purposes of section 44G(1) of the TPA, the Goldsworthy
Service is not the subject of an access undertaking in operation
under Division 6 of Part lllA of the TPA; and

6.7.2 for the purposes of section 44G(1A) of the TPA, the Goldsworthy
Service is not a government owned facility and is therefore not
affected by section 44FA of the TPA




ATLAS IRCN LIMITED SUBMISSION IN SUPPGRT OF APPLICATION FOR
OECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWQRTHY SERVICE

7 CRITERION (B) - UNECONOMICAL TO DEVELOP ANOTHER FACILITY

7.1 Atlas submits that criterion (b) is satisfied on the basis that it is clearly
uneconomical to duplicate the Goldsworthy Service.

Other facilities supplying the service

7.2 No other facility would be able to provide Atlas with a service equivalent to
the Goldsworthy Service. The Goldsworthy Service is the only service to
which it would be economically viable to have access to, given the
geographical positioning of Atlas's mining tenements (see Aftachment A).
There are no other railways which service the same route as the
Goldsworthy Railway.

7.3 There are other railway services in the region such as the Mt Newman
Railway and the Hamersley Railway. However, these railways are all
geographically isolated from the specific tenements to which Atlas seeks
railway services (see Attachment A).

Pemand for the service

7.4 Atlas is not yet at a production stage. The company expects exports to
commence in the second half of 2008.

7.5 The company is targeting production of:

7.5.1 12Mtpa of DSO before 2012 from its Pardoo and Abydos
hematite projects from a resource target of 120 - 180Mt of DSO at
57% to 60% Fe; and

7.5.2 10Mtpa of magnetite from a resource target of 1.5 billion tonnes
of magnetite at 35% to 40% Fe.

7.6 If Atlas obtains access to the Goldsworthy Service, it will have an additional
incentive to expend funds exploring and extracting ore from the Pardoo and
Ridley projects. If Atlas was able fo gain access to the Goldsworihy
Service, its levels of exploration and production volumes would likely
increase in the region, rather than decrease, as resources are re-deployed
1o target other company projects.

7.7 Atlas supports the endeavours by other iron ore juniors in the region to
obtain access to the Goldsworthy Service.

Capacity of the facility

7.8 With respect to the current capacity of the Goldsworthy Railway, Atlas
supports paragraphs 3.12 and 7.2 - 7.5 of the TPl Application and
paragraphs 5.11 and 5.21 - 5.22 of the Supplementary Submission.

7.9 With respect to the current capacity of the Goldsworthy Railway, Atlas has
observed that the section to the east of the Newman Junction is currently
barely utilised. Even with BHPBIO's Yarrie Mine in production, Atlas is of
the view that this section of the railway would be underutilised and would
have significant spare capacity for third party access for the haulage of bulk
materials.

10



ATLAS IRON LIMITED SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

7.10 Atlas concedes that there is reduced capacity from the point at which the
Goldsworthy railway intersects the Mt Newman Railway to the port facilities
at Finucane lIstand, although there is still excess capacity on that stretch.
Atlas notes that this strefch of the Goldsworthy Railway is likely to be
duplicated in the future and therefore capacity on that stretch will not be an
issue.

Expected increase in capital or operating costs of access provided to existing
facility

7.1 Atlas has not independently verified the 400Mtpa capacity figure outlined in
paragraphs 7.9 - 7.10 of the TPI Application and paragraphs 5.17 - 5.20 of
the Supplementary Submission. However, Atlas supports the conclusion in
those paragraphs that the cost of expanding the Goldsworthy Railway
would be significantly less than constructing a new railway.

7.12 It is a given that the capacity of any railway system can be incrementally
increased by the addition of passing sidings and double-tracking. Such
capacity increases can generally be achieved far quicker and at
substantially lower cost than the construction of a parallel railway.

Capital and operating costs of developing another facility to provide the service
subject to the application

7.13 Although Atlas has not verified the costing estimates of constructing an
alternative facility as outlined in paragraph 7.11 of the TPI Application and
paragraph 5.16 of the Supplementary Submission, Atlas does agree with
TPI that the cost of developing an alternative facility would be considerably
higher than expanding the existing Service.

Environmental, planning or other regulations that affect construction of another
facility

7.14 Atlas supports the submissions at paragraph 7.11 of the TPI Application
relating to social, environmental and Aboriginal heritage objections and
paragraphs 5.14 - 5.15 of the Supplementary Submission and agrees that
expansion of the existing railway will decrease complications associated
with land rights, heritage issues and environmental approvals.

Does the service provider have natural, economic or technical advantages from
being the first established facility

7.15 Atlas supports the submissions at paragraphs 523 - 524 of the
Supplementary Submission. In summary, the Goldsworthy Service has
natural and technical advaniages over any new facility as the route is ideal
and any other Railway in the area would not be able to take such a direct
path to Port Hedland.

Economies of joint production

7.16 Atlas supports the submissions at paragraphs 52 - 5.7 of the
Supplementary Submission. In summary, the common ownership and/or
operation of a Railway has economic benefits for all users if it has capacity.

11



ATLAS IRON LIMITED SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATICN FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

8 CRITERION (A) - ACCESS WOULD PROMOTE A MATERIAL INCREASE IN
COMPETITION IN AT LEAST ONE MARKET OTHER THAN THE MARKET FOR
THE SERVICE

8.1 Atlas submits that criterion (a) is satisfied on the basis that access to the
Goldsworthy Service would promote a material increase in competition in
other markets.

8.2 Aflas supports paragraphs 2.3, 8.1 - 8.5, 8.14 and 8.16 - 8.26, 8.34, 8.36 -
8.44 of the TPI Application and paragraphs 6.1 - 6.14, 6.18 - 6.19, 6.23 -
6.57,6.61,6.63,6.70 - 6.89, 6.91 - 8.98 of the Supplementary Submission.

8.3 In summary, access to the Goldsworthy Service will plainly promote a
material increase in competition in markets including:

8.3.1 the market for rail haulage services on the Goldsworthy Railway;
and

8.3.2 the market for prospective iron ore or other bulk mineral
tenements in the Pilbara.

Market definition

Rail Haulage Market

8.4 TPI has expressed an interest in providing rail haulage services on the
Goldsworthy Railway.

8.5 Atlas seeks to have access declared to both the rail haulage services of the
Provider (the above rail services) and the service provided by way of the
raitway track (the below rail service).

86 Atlas adopts the distinction between these services as discussed in
paragraphs 8.7 - 8.8 of the TPI Application.

8.7 Notwithstanding the fact that Atlas submits that road transport is a feasible
method to transport iron ore from its Pardoo project to Port Hedland, it is
not as commercially beneficial as rail transport.

Market for prospective iron ore or other bulk mineral tenementis in the Pilbara

8.8 The products that are the subject of rail haulage services in the Pilbara are
predominately bulk materials such as iron ore. The materials are
transported from the mine sites to port facilities and/or between mine sites
and processing facilities as outlined in paragraph 6.3 of the Supplementary
Submission.

89 The bulk materials are products that are available for exploitation only with
authorisation under the Mining Act.

8.10 Whether a particular tenement will be considered to have 'bankable’
guantities of minerals will depend on numerous factors. One of the main
factors in assessing the feasibility of a project going to production is the
cost of transporting the materials. The ability to compete in the market for

12



ATLAS IRON LIMITED

8.1

SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

the product is therefore dependant upon securing a reliable form of
transport.

Atlas submits that there are prospective iron ore and other miners within the
Pilbara region that would benefit from access to the Goldswerthy Railway
and indeed, if access were given to the Service, mining activities are likely
to increase in the region.

Market competition

Rail Haulage Services

8.12

8.13

8.14

8.15

8.16

Access o services for rail haulage on the Goldsworthy Railway will promote
competition in the haulage services market in competition with the
Provider's haulage services which it might provide to third parties in the
future.

Without a right or ability for third parties to use the Goldsworthy Railway,
the Provider may continue to deny third parties such as Atlas access to its
rail haulage services. Furthermore without access being declared the
Provider may continue to deny other third parties access to its below rail
services. The outcome in both scenarios if access is declared is more
competition in the market for rail haulage services in the Pilbara.

In this regard Atlas supports the discussion in paragraphs 8.19 - 8.25 of the
TPI Application with respect to the NCC's final recommendation on the Mt
Newman Service. Atflas submits that the same recommendation should
apply to the Goldsworthy Railway.

Atlas agrees with the analysis contained in the Supplementary Submission
as to the Provider's conduct in preveniing third parties from accessing
significant railways in the Pilbara region such as the Mt Newman Railway
and Hamersley Railway.

Having more than one provider of haulage services on the Goldsworthy
Railway would increase competition in that market.

Market for prospective iron ore or other bulk mineral tenements in the Pilbara

8.17

8.18

8.19

Access to the Goldsworthy Railway will also make the market for
prospective iron ore and other bulk mineral tenements in the Pilbara more
competitive by encouraging a larger number of participants by reducing
transport costs in the region.

Competitiveness in the mining market partly depends on whether there is
easy access to efficient and cost effective transport facilities.

in the Supplementary Submission, it is correctly argued that without sectrity
of access fo rail transportation a company is less likely to develop an iron
ore tenement in the region. A tenement holder without access has the less
competitive options of selling to a company with rail and port infrastructure,
selling the iron at the mine gate, selling part of its interest to a company with
rail and port infrastructure or using road transport, thereby incurring higher
transport cosis.

13



ATLAS IRON LIMITED

8.20

8.21

8.22

SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

This exact issue faces Atlas and is the reason why Atlas has joined the
process for declaration for this Service on the Goldsworthy Railway.

Atlas agrees with TPI that the Provider has an incentive in limiting access to
rail haulage services as it will directly affect competition in the market for
iron ore tenements.

in its Final Recommendation in relation to the Mt Newman Service, the
NCC concluded that access to the Services would promote a material
increase in the iron ore fenement market in that region.

9 CRITERION (C) - NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

8.8

9.9

Atlas submits that criterion (c) is satisfied on the basis that the question of
whether {0 declare the Service is of national significance.

Although Atlas has not fully costed the construction of another railway, Atias
agrees that it would be an expensive exercise. Atlas supports the
submissions in paragraphs 9.2 - 9.4 of the TPI Application and paragraph
7.1 of the Supplementary Submission with respect 1o replicating the railway.

The Goldsworthy Service is of increasing national significance by reason of
the growing number of iron ore companies in the Pilbara region moving
toward a production stage. The Goldsworthy Service has the capacity to
transport billions of dollars of iron ore per annum, as well as generating
revenue through incidental services such as haulage.

The Goldsworthy Railway is also significant in that it stretches over 210 km
and is geographically isolated from any other infrastructure of its kind which
services the industries in that region. There is a public interest in allowing
third party access to the Service in order to optimise the usage of the
Service fo the benefit of the public.

A competitive and efficient mining industry is an important part of the
continued development of the Australian economy. The mining industry
has an important role in international trade and securing access to cheap
and efficient transport is critical to the broader economy.

A higher volume of iron ore production from the Pilbara region generates
significant employment and in doing so aids in the development of regional
centres such as Port Hedland, I will also provide for a diversity of
employment opportunities in the region.

There will also be flow on effects such as better housing, infrastructure and
facilities in regional towns such as Port Hedland.

In addition, the Government will benefit through increased royalties, as
there is a higher rate of royalties provided for under the Mining Act as
opposed to under a State Agreement.

Atlas submits that it is in the interests of the nation to provide third party
access to the Goldsworthy Service as evidenced by all of the benefits
outiined above.

14



ATLAS {RON LIMITED SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

10 CRITERION (D) - HUMAN HEALTH AND SAFETY

101 Attas submits that criterion (d) is satisfied on the basis that Atlas can see no
risk to human health or safety if access to the Goldsworthy Railway is
provided to third parties.

10.2 Atlas takes its health and safety responsibilities very seriously. It currently
has a health and safety management plan in place for its exploration
activities. It has instructed an expert independent consuitant to develop an
integrated environment, heailth and safety management plan for its mining
activities. It will instruct an expert independent consultant to formulate a
health and safety management plan for any other relevant areas in may be
involved with in the future including, but not limited to, the provision of
haulage services on the Goldsworthy Railway.

10.3 If access to the Goldsworthy Railway is granted, Atlas would only use a
haulage service provider that complied with all safety legisiation and other
relevant legislation,

11 CRITERION (E) - APPLICATION QF AN EFFECTIVE ACCESS REGIME
111 Atlas submits that criterion (e) is satisfied on the basis that there is no
effective access regime available to Atlas to gain access o the Goldsworthy
Railway.

11.2 Atlas supports the submissions in paragraphs 11.1 - 11.11 of the TPI
Application and paragraphs 6.33 and 8.1 - 8.4 of the Supplementary
Submission.

11.3 in summary, the existing rail access regime in Western Australia was
established through the Railways (Access) Act 1888 {(WA) (Access Act) and
the Raillways (Access) Code 2000 (WA) (Access Code) but it does not
affect the Goldsworthy Railway as it is not included in Schedule 1 of the
Access Code, where relevant railways are listed.

11.4 The definition of "railway" includes the ability to incorporate "new railways
info the railways network". Mowever the Act does not operate
retrospectively. To have a "new railway” brought under the Access Act it
must be constructed after the Access Act received its Royal Assent and it
must be infrastructure that is connected to a railway that is part of the
railways network. The Goldsworthy Railway does not fit this description.

11.6 The WA Access regime will affect new railways in the Pilbara. For instance
the FMG Railway Network is being constructed under the FMG Act. FMG is
obliged, under clause 16(7) of the FMG Act, to use all reascnable
endeavours to promote access f{o and attract customers for the FMG
Railway Network. The Access Act and the Access Code bring the FMG
Railway Network under the Access Code regime. Therefore, for the
purposes of obtaining access to existing railways in the Pilbara region, the
regime is not effective.

11.6 An application under the TPA is the only legal recourse Atlas has to pursue
access to the Goldsworthy Service.

16



ATLAS IRON LIMITED

12

13

14

16

SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATICN OF MT GOLOSWORTHY SERVICE

CRITERION (F) - PUBLIC INTEREST

12.1

12.2

12.3

Atlas supports paragraphs 12.1 - 122 and 124 - 127 of the TPI
Application.

In summary, once criteria {A) - (E) are met, the NCC will presume that
access is in the public interest. Atlas agrees with paragraph 12.1 of the TPI
Application that there is no reason to rebut this presumption.

The following issues may also be of relevance to the NCC:

12.3.1  Atlas is proposing to transport its iron ore by road as this is the
only option currently available, While Atlas considers that this is
an acceptable option, transport by rail would clearly be preferable
given that, amongst other things, there are no public users on
railway lines and there is generally less disruption to communities
where transportation of bulk materials by rail occurs;

12.3.2 The importance of ecologically sustainable development in
building any new infrastructure or services; and

12.3.3  Promotion of competition in the market for iron ore will have the
positive effect of creating more employment and consequently
boost regional development. This is discussed in detail in
criterion (C) above,

PERIOD FOR WHICH DECLARATION 1S SOUGHT

131

13.2

For the purposes of section 44H(8) of the TPA, Atlas supports the 20 year
duration of the declaration sought by TPI (see paragraph 13.1 of the TPI
Application).

Atlas considers that such a duration would provide sufficient certainty for it
to undertake investment and other decisions in response to declaration of
the Service.

NCC's RESIDUAL DISCRETION

14.1

14.2

Atlas submits that the NCC's residual discretion not to recommend
declaration even where the criteria prescribed by section 44G(2) of the TPA
are satisfied should not be exercised.

In particular, Attas submits that:

14.2.1  the TPI Application and this submission have been made in good
faith for the purposes of section 44F(3) of the TPA, and

14.2.2 it would not be economical for TPl nor Atlas nor anyone to
develop another facility that could provide the service offered, or
part of the service offered, hy the Goldsworthy Service.

OBJECTS AND PURPOSE OF PART IIIA OF THE TPA

15.1

Competition is a preferred public policy objective because it promotes an
efficient allocation of resources: Economic Planning Advisory Council,

16



ATLAS IRON LIMITED

15.2

SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

Promoting Competition in Australia, Council Paper No.38, AGPS, Canberra,
1989.

Where competition is enforced upon a market for a service, those
companies which have a concentration of market power lose their position
and are forced to allocate their resources and efforts more efficiently.
Declaration of the Goldsworthy Service would advance the well known
competition objects of the TPA generally and in particular Part llIA, as well
the stated object of the TPA "to enhance the welfare of Australians through
the promotion of competition and fair trading".

S,

David Flanagan
Atlas Iron Limited

/

17



ATLAS IRON LIMITED SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

Attachment A - Atlas' Pilbara Projects

' . ! Ve
! L 1 ; R = /
(| g rq' [ABYDOS
q rd

P
# i
F 4 - \}

S
- — et =
Wy ™ = o v ol
3

Pl ;
o |
s =4
;;
L e
E = = §
AUSTRALIA M

18



ATLAS IRON LIMITED SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DECLARATION OF MT GOLDSWORTHY SERVICE

Attachment B - Projects Timetable and Conceptual Development Pipeline

Pardoo DSO Abydos DSO Ridley Magnetite
Exploration Discovery
Resource Definition
Scoping Study
Native Title Agreement Jut 2008
Pre Feasibility Study Jul 2008 (et 2003
Definitive Feasibility Study Mar 2006 Dec 2010
Award Mining Confracts Apr 2008 Aug 2009 Jun 2611
Complete Project Permitting Jun 2008 Sep 2009 Sep 201
Next Resource Upgrade Jul 2008 Jan 2009 Dec 2008
Commence Mining /
¢ Mining Aug 2608 0ct 2000 Jan 2012
Construction
PARDOC PARDGO ABYDOS DSO P T 4RO0O
D50 Swrup | 0SOUsgrace | Startap ABDYDOS 030 MRSt ? TOTAL
{1itpa) {3Mrpa) mtpa) Upgrade (Smipa) MaGNETITE
Cutrent Resourees DSO (M) 14.3 4.3 a8 . . 228 Mt
Cutrent Resources Wag (ML) 833 B53 Mt
Curent Reserves M 54 5.4 - - - - 5.4 Mt
Expioration Target Mt Mag {35 - 40% Fel 11581 4,500 Mt
Exporation Target Mt 08O (57.60% Fe)’ ) 30 to 40 Wt 8016 140 44t Ws 4D M 150-220 Mt
Target Production {Mipa) 1 3 3 g 4 ki 19 Mipa*
Target Preduction Commeance Oct 2008 Dec 2085 Dec 2008 Dec 2010 2012 2012
Target Mine Life S¥re Wys 5 YT +i0ws +BY18 +20rs
Lumg:Fines Ratio 40:60 40:50 TBC TB6C T8C Concenrate
Steip Rato [waste ore} 131 161 <21 <21 T8¢ 0.5:¢
Transport Road Road Raif/ Road Rai Rail { Road pi’;ﬂ:e !
Distance o Fort 7akm 7S km 125 km 158 ken ~450km 75 km
. - : N . Yoo ! FMG2/
Fon Facities FMEY PHPA PHPA" FMG*PHPA® FIMGTPHPA GetiOak DHEA?

T -Tage! maghetite project concantrate producton capacity = 10MSI. Atias suty produstion * 3ikpa.
2 - Subjest  formslsing port access sgreemant.
3 - Bxponaton Targat Grada 80 10 83% Fe on Mcwest ienemans,

19



